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SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI (Charminar): Madam Speaker, Members belonging to the Congress
Party, C.P.I. (M) Party and C.P.I.(M.L.) Party have gone on Fast urto death. The Government knows very well the grounds on which the Members have gone on fast urto death. They are asking for suspension in the implementation of the hike in the power tariff. If the Government agrees for the same, they will come back. | would like to know the view of the Government in this regard. Merely saying Sri
Indrasena Reddy to mediate serves no purpose. They are supporting the Government. Well. There is no doubt about it. We would like to know the stand of the Government in this regard. | would like to
know as to whether the Government is really interested in the health of the M.L.As. | would like to know
as to whether the Minister for Finance and Legislative Affairs owes a responsibility towards his colleagues. What happens if something happens to the Members who are on indefinite fast. Madam
Speaker, through you, | request the Government to kindly ensure that hike in the power tariff is
suspended as the House Committee is also constituted in this regard. Madam Speaker, the demands are very clear and they have been published in all the newspapers. It has been debated in various fora. Madam Speaker, | would like to submit that the health of one M.L.A. has deteriorated yesterday
as a result of which he has been admitted into the hospital. Several Members have lost weight.
Madam Speaker, through you, once again, | request the Government to look into the matter and
suspend the hike in the power tariff.
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MADAM SPEAKER: Question No. 62 (466) is postponed at the request of the Members.
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Q.No. 64 (858)

Sarvasri P. Gana Venkata Reddy Naidu (Pendurthy) and RSDP Appala Narasimha
Raju(Bheemunipatnam) : Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state:

(a) Whether there is any proposal wih the Government to constitute 'Chinagadili' Mandal Praja Parishad and Pedagantyada Mandal Praja Parishad in Pendurthy Constituency;
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(b) If not, the reasons therefor?

DEPUTISING THE CHIEF MINISTER MINISTER FOR MINES AND GEOLOGY (SRI P.
SRINIVASA REDDY:

(a) There is no proposal to constitute 'Chinagadili' Mandal Praja Parishad and Pedagantyada Mandal Praja Parishad in Pendurthy Constituency. However, there is a proposal for constitution of a Mandal Parishad namely Visakhapatnam (Rural) and with Headquarters at Madhuravada with left over
(7) Gram Panchayats, viz.,

1.Madhuravada 2. Bakkadnnapalem 3. Pothinamallayyapalem 4. Paradesipalem 5.Kmmadi
6.Yendada and 7.Gudlavanipalem.

(b) Does not arise.
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MADAM SPEAKER: Any thing from the Government?
SRI P.ASHOK GAJAPATHI RAJU: We have made note of what the Hon'ble Member has said.

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: Did he understand what our Member has said? What note has he made?

B SCGoho @r0: T DYOB BP0 008, BRIy MBOD DTN, € S0 350 WIHE g
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SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: It is an important issue. More than ninety Members are on hunger strike demanding suspension of power tariff hike. The Chief Minister says that it is the decision of the Regulatory Commission. The Union Government has ignored the decision of the Telecom Authority.
Why can't this Government do it here? Yesterday, | had been to Karimnagar and came to know that
the people are unable to pay their electricity bills. If this is the situation now then what will happen in
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October when fully effected electricity bills come? The Government is not understanding the impact of the issue.

SRI Y.RAMAKRISHNUDU: This is zero hour. £6° e68" D&cwm 2ef nd adysipc Sef
DT BETB DITFEH0 [SoVOVEO TS0 . B8 e98S° Dot Do Doy JTroEmrodo S,
55 Hgge0 ST, I0 HFR &8 PSS $rE00BHeoN §HBsTys.

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: Whether it is zero hour or before question hour, let them respond to the issue.

MADAM SPEAKER: The Government has noted down. Please resume your seat.
SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: They have agreed for the House Committee. Let them suspend the power tariff hike till the Committee submits its report to the House.

MADAM SPEAKER: Please take your seats.
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MADAM SPEAKER: During zero hour, don't expect answer from the Government. Please resume your seats.

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: Because of the World Bank pressure, the Chief Minister is doing all these things. We have got independence. Let the Government suspend the power tariff hike.

/I INTERRUPTIONS //
The Chief Minister is saying that because of the World Bank pressure he has increased the power tariff.
| hope next year also the power tariff will be increased due to the terms and conditions of the World
Bank.
MADAM SPEAKER: Please resume your seats.

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: The House Committee has been appointed and it will give its report within 5-6 weeks' time and till that time let the Government suspend the power tariff hike.

/I INTERRUPTIONS //
SRI N.ANJANEYULU: Madam Speaker, | am on a point of order.

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: The opposition has come down to the proposal of suspending the power tariff hike till the House Committee submit its report. Why can't the Government accept that proposal? Due to this hike in tariff every body is suffering. The industries, middle class people, poor people are all suffering. Do they want to destroy the interest of the whole State?
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SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: This concerns life and death of the people. How can the people pay their electricity bills when 70% hike has effected?

/I INTERRUPTIONS //

The Government has accepted for the House Committee.
/I INTERRUPTIONS //
{ at this juncture, Sri Syed Sajjad raised slogans " Power Tariff Suspend Keejiye " }

SRI T.DEVENDER GOUD: Madam Speaker, he is demanding his suspension.
T POEIE0E DO BPTTOOTN00. QoD T80 S Wd? Today, an important 304 is there ie.,

on ".S.I. activities and on Bomb blasts ". | request them to resume their seats, participate in the debate
and give suggestions to the Government.

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: The power tariff hike is the most important issue. Let the Government suspend it.

MADAM SPEAKER: Please resume your seats.

/I INTERRUPTIONS //
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SRI'Y.RAMAKRISHNUDU: Once again, | would like to clarify the position of the Government.

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: More than ninety Members are on hunger strike. The people are unable to pay their electricity bills.

SRI SYED SAJJAD (Karwan): Poor people are suffering a lot because of tariff hike.
Goverment should suspend the hike immediately.

B ORI oSy, B 096 erdh D 209 £8 wnbs’ RT. Frtnom &5 wibs”
QOB AT BIIGBE, Boogoes 6§ Do, & BT N Berd’ 708 STHED B30 BoBco
SMHBOOD. b VYD G, . OTTROE T Jgee BT TE'Ad 304 T oo DS
PO DOAOT S :acg@és ;33% DS SIS TGO, DERRK eSE0E TTE P Do H0odd ST,
GOSIDE qenBoed HOPBE NSRS Gy, ok Ko EETD b3l DoTed fEes $8eS
3@3"&?@0.

556 er8D W& T T Earodesn GOESS 200D . Ho5H BocTE’ o SEBOS rEEIBGH
5o FTES DEth. EEE DT, e w0Ton. (EbH0 BSPD To SRITOEST 8505 K1 gRNo
20R0B. &0 JomT 20N ETE DR TIT° @0 (B0, L HABETONHOH JotoH SO ORI ool 8 BIaBTO . 7% BOBd SRS WIS IY, T THERGED Deglo ©EIF,
00087 BETED T WY, BBd SWISHo Do DI . EWRSH Hgao DY
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Commission is not representing the Government, it is representing the people.

I INTERRUPTIONS //

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: No, it is not representing the people.
/[ INTERRUPTIONS //

SRI Y.RAMAKRISHNUDU: The Regulatory Commission is not only a statutory body but it is an empowered body, it is representing people. 3¢ JPosobcod’ PabEe ), Wavako D
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SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: Let the Government suspend the power tariff hike till the report of House Committee comes out.

/I INTERRUPTIONS //

«.10.10

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: What are the terms of reference?

MADAM SPEAKER: Please resume your seat.
ot DTSR Gend” Brereod. WNSHo UK. 58w 300°30e5 304 eamow.

MADAM SPEAKER: Please resume your seats.

26


SRI AKBARUDDIN OWAISI (Chandrayanagutta): This is effecting the poor people in all respects and they are suffering a lot.

MADAM SPEAKER: Please resume your seats.

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: It is an important thing. People are crying. It is an additional burden. Itis bad.

3. TROEIRCE 8- OGSy, TR £2065 B, T8 35y «h 5585y WelebVetala) Do, DS
35509y 000D &gy DTy @ddso 8. We have categorically said that we have no objection to constitute House Committee. That is clear. T8 2000 FHeDS eHddo 8. T E0ed BoXoEdE Dot THES 3T, G50 gI50d, THE DY DIV IJH. T FEC0 FoS0 DAY TR,

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: This is an important issue. If the House Committee is given four weeks' time to give a report, .......

SRI'Y. RAMAKRISHNUDU: | have got a small doubt.
OS5 Dgbgeo * Bayodid DAH0GE 7 @Ot . PO [ROEo DADBOOETTAH? B S0k

BabsootaomToe B8 556 erdHD S0ty DABBOCLTNT?

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: Madam Speaker. He is provoking. It is not good. He is a responsible Minister. He is the Legislative Affairs Minister. He is expected to advise the House. We are standing here in the interest of the people.

MADAM SPEAKER: Please resume your seats.

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: Does he want to get us suspended? He is a Legislative Affairs Minister. He is provoking us. What is the result of that?

SRI'Y. RAMAKRISHNUDU: | am not provoking. | want clarification from the Member.
SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: He wants clarification. What clarification he wants?
MADAM SPEAKER: Please resume your seats.

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: Madam Speaker, you control him.
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SRI'Y. RAMA KRISHNUDU: Today, very important issues have to be discussed. | appeal to
the Members to co-operate in completing the business of the House. We have no bad intention about theMember's agitation. They are entitled to do what they want. But they have to co-operate with the Chair. How long they will continue to agitate? We have already wasted seven days on the same issue.
Again they are raising the issue now. It is not good.

.esb . 63)0@5"56% - ¢Sy, both Congress and the Government are in Catch -22 situation.
FEET DB BN SOLLT. ;08 AT H)0d WODBOCLNTND. @8 STofR0 T ITFERY
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25050850 Bk, 30 To Teredod wrEr ¢od. HoPgod M B%om B Ger elhd T
So0EoBoe 50 A908 Sree 535 BIRDS Goenosd wios o, 808, | request the MIM members to
raise when the Chief Minister is there. @0t JHET St SEPETH0 Doy WHSEO &0, J0°goe]

AT, 30400 oo, o0l ¢ QITTOR0E0eTNH0. | request the MIM Leader and its Members
to dis-continue its agitation now.
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SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: They are at liberity to say whatever they want.
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MADAM SPEAKER: Please resume your seats. 2> 2o o8’ ol &576h0d .

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: You should protect us. Just because he is a Minister, he is being given mike.

SRI Y. RAMA KRISHNUDU: | am on Point of Order. Since their Members continue to stand in
the well, their leader should not be allowed to speak till their members resumed their seats. =°0

ooty ErEHeKodk. et T08 BBo0K0 Fu B wgoBdo &,

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: It is an important issue. The Government cannot run away. Even if the Chief Minister is not there, his Ministers are collectively responsible to the House.

«.10.20
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SRI Y. RAMA KRISHNUDU: | have categorically explained the position of the Government the
other day. | have repeated once again. It came in the papers also. | request them to resume their
seats and participate in the proceedings. Sri Owaisi can be permitted to speak provided his members resumed their seats.

S B 1 SanDD LG . WS P W veS’ G . B IS domd oo,
29 Er80é .

SRI'Y. RAMA KRISHNUDU: | request Sri Owaisi to ask his members to go to their seats. Then
he can speak whatever he wants.

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: Madam Speaker, the issue concerns the people of Andhra Pradesh. It is a matter of life and death. 95 members went on hunger strike. Government is shifting its responsibility on BJP. s it serious or not? Let them suspend the tariff hike.

MADAM SPEAKER: Please resume your seats.
(At this juncture, the Members of MIM resumed their seats.)

SRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI: Our Party Members have raised the issue regarding the power tariff hike. After that, we are protesting. You have allowed the Legislative Affairs Minister to speak. My contention is that if my members were given the opportunity to speak, they would have spoken with responsibility. If the Legislative Affairs Minister himself provokes the Members, what will be the end result. Minister for Revenue says that he does not understand the issue raised here. This is the way the Minister answers. You kindly control them. If they provoke, you have to fine them. We have raised the important issue. The Government is not feeling the responsibility. It concerns the life and death of the people of Andhra Pradesh. 95 members are on hunger strike. As a protest,our Party is staging a walk-out.

(Then the Members belonging to MIM staged a walk out .)
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MADAM SPEAKER: All the papers are deemed to have been laid on the Table.

KePso5eS® SolSH(BH

A copy of the 23rd Annual Report of Andhra Pradesh Fisheries Corporation Limited for the year
1997-98, in compliance with Section 619-A(3) of the Companies Act, 1956 along with reasons for delay.
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20.12.10

Ms. DELLA GODFRAY (Nominated) : Hon'ble Chairman Sir, today we are discussing a very importnt topic on the .S.l. activities. As we all know the Christian community is very concerned , they have been put to great anxiety in the last year -- starting of with the problems in the north east and unfortunately it has also come to our state and to our neighbouring Karnataka state. The recent bomb blasts have further broadened fear in the community. The State has witnessed bomb blasts at Vikarabad, Tadepalligudem, Ongole and at Machilipathnam. At Machilipatham when a Christian
Evangelist was conducting a prayer meeting an unidentified person had walked to the dais and while interrupting the speaker asked that he wanted a glass of water. The speaker has told him to go to the side and take a glass of water with the help of volunteer. This was nothing but a pretext of the unidentified person who left behind an unidentified bag near the dais which had a bomb in it. This has caused great tention at that time. After this incident two more bomb blasts took place in one of the mosques at Guntur.

Basically, the I.S.1. has taken control spreading the terrorism here and creating fear amongst the Christian community. They are placing bombs in the churches after the services are over or some times they are planting them in the evening. Now, all the churches are put on alert wherein the main door was open for the church services and side doors had to be closed. At times, the people are fearing and asking as to why this has to happen.

As we all know the Christians constitute three per cent of the population in this country. They have done service to India more than their numbers; whether it is in education or in medical field. In India the christian institutions comprise nearly 25%. When it comes to medical facilities, the christian community as a minority have never gone back. They have gone to the places where people have apprehensions to open medical institutions such as primary health centres. They have reached out to people in villages in interior places where there was no access to any medical aid to any of the people in the rural areas. This has happened throughout the country, whether it is in Madhyapradesh or in Bihar or in Andhra Pradesh or in Karnataka. Wherever it is, the christians have gone forth with the spirit of service. There had never been a time when any one who has approached a christian organisation to come in assistance for setting up a hospital, old age home or an educational institution and put to disappointment. The christians have done their best to raise funds for the good cause. It is extremely unfortunate that christians have been made as a target by this I.S.I. and Deendar Anjuman activists.
They have basically come here to interefere and camouflage their own activities.

Just now, many Hon'ble Members have spoken on this subject. | think it is of paramount
importance that the Government takes a very serious view of such activities, which are going on. The people who are involved with the I.S.I. have spread all over and it has to be very important to check as to where from these people are entering and leaving the country. These people have also caused bomb blasts in the churches of Karnataka while the church services were going on. So the Christians were put to grave concern and they have to be reassured as their services in this country are very important.
We need the christian assistance here and they will never go backward. They will come forward to assist the needy people. These attacks have been made on us, as | said was due to camouflage.

These exits and entries into the country should be taken particular cognizance of. It could be either at Delhi or at various other places where they enter through airports. There should be strict vizil on every person whoever comes from such countries which are encouraging terrorism in India. We have an international airport in Hyderabad too and there is every possibility of entering such people in Hyderabad to cause trouble in the state. It is also important for the Passport Authority to give serious view on the passports being issued here.

Before becoming a legislator, | worked as travel professional. Then also a great number of
people here used to approach for duplicate passports and this is one way of getting documents by the terrorists. The terrorists are using these kinds of documents and they are transfering different people on this kind of documents from one country to the other. Therefore, this aspect also must be given a particular attention by the Government.

Secondly, the Home Department after detecting a large number of |.S.1. cases in the state must
seriously look into the matter and set up a separate cell for initiating immediate action. The Deendar Anjuman has caused great concern, the trained people of that institution have spread all over the city and different parts of the state. They are just creating fear amongst the people. The Government must compulsorily find ways of nipping it right now. Since it is causing grave concern, we have to find ways of solving this problem.

Our Hon'ble Chief Minister has been the first one who has come forward to condemn the bomb blasts. He has also immediately visited the churches where the bomb blasts have occurred, for which our community has appreciated him. The Chief Minister of Karnataka inspected the sites of bomb blasts that took place in Karnataka many hours late but our Hon'ble Chief Minister has taken immediate action for which our Christian community appreciate him.
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When this type of incidents are going on, the Government has to put a thorough vigil at every possible inlet and outlet of the country. The Government has to take every possible effort to curb such activities and also ban such terrorist groups, which perhaps are causing so much of unrest in the State.

We should not leave any stone unturned. India has been a secular country and various religious people viz., Hindu, Islam, Christian, Parsi and Sikhs etc., are peacefully living together. We should immediately stop such fundamentalist activities, acts of violence and terrorism. The Government must immediately act on such people who are trying to promote fear and terrorism in our State and should give assurance to the minorities that such activities will be curbed. The Government has to take a very serious view on this matter. | thank you for giving me this opportunity.
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'My mission is as that of RSS to fight against Fundamentalists in every shape and form.'
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(Hindi)

'‘Both the British and Congress had followed the policy of 'Divide and Rule', but the common suffering during the Emergency had cemented Hindu and Muslim ties.'

(Hindi)
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CHAIRMAN: The House is adjourned to meet again at 8.30 AM on Wednesday, the 23rd
August, 2000.

(The House then adjourned at 1.33 PM to meet again at 8.30 AM on Wednesday, the 23rd
August, 2000.)
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